TARIFFS (RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS, MAPS) MASTER DISTRIBUTION LIST

ADVICE LETTER

462-E

DISTRIBUTED March 7, 2023

Advice Letter 462-E

APPROVAL

Effective Date: February 1, 2023

BVES INC.

BVES 2023 Supply Adjustment Balancing Account surcharge in accordance with Preliminary Statement No. L

All Employees

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 505 Van Ness Avenue San Francisco CA 94102-3298



Bear Valley Electric Service, Inc. ELC (Corp ID 913) Status of Advice Letter 462E As of March 1, 2023

Subject: BVES 2023 Supply Adjustment Balancing Account surcharge in accordance with

Preliminary Statement No. L

Division Assigned: Energy

Date Filed: 01-19-2023

Date to Calendar: 01-27-2023

Authorizing Documents: None

Disposition: Accepted

Effective Date: 02-01-2023

Resolution Required: No

Resolution Number: None

Commission Meeting Date: None

CPUC Contact Information:

edtariffunit@cpuc.ca.gov

AL Certificate Contact Information:

Nguyen Quan

(909) 394-3600 X664

RegulatoryAffairs@bvesinc.com

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 505 Van Ness Avenue San Francisco CA 94102-3298



To: Energy Company Filing Advice Letter

From: Energy Division PAL Coordinator

Subject: Your Advice Letter Filing

The Energy Division of the California Public Utilities Commission has processed your recent Advice Letter (AL) filing and is returning an AL status certificate for your records.

The AL status certificate indicates:

Advice Letter Number
Name of Filer
CPUC Corporate ID number of Filer
Subject of Filing
Date Filed
Disposition of Filing (Accepted, Rejected, Withdrawn, etc.)
Effective Date of Filing
Other Miscellaneous Information (e.g., Resolution, if applicable, etc.)

The Energy Division has made no changes to your copy of the Advice Letter Filing; please review your Advice Letter Filing with the information contained in the AL status certificate, and update your Advice Letter and tariff records accordingly.

All inquiries to the California Public Utilities Commission on the status of your Advice Letter Filing will be answered by Energy Division staff based on the information contained in the Energy Division's PAL database from which the AL status certificate is generated. If you have any questions on this matter please contact the:

Energy Division's Tariff Unit by e-mail to edtariffunit@cpuc.ca.gov





California Public Utilities Commission

ADVICE LETTER



LINLINGTOTILIT	CAU		
MUST BE COMPLETED BY UT	ILITY (Attach additional pages as needed)		
Company name/CPUC Utility No.: $_{Bear}$ $_{Valley}$ $_{E}$	electric Service, Inc (913-E)		
Utility type: ✓ ELC GAS WATER PLC HEAT	Contact Person: Nguyen Quan Phone #: (909) 394-3600 x664 E-mail: RegulatoryAffairs@bvesinc.com E-mail Disposition Notice to: RegulatoryAffairs@bvesinc.com		
EXPLANATION OF UTILITY TYPE ELC = Electric GAS = Gas WATER = Water PLC = Pipeline HEAT = Heat WATER	(Date Submitted / Received Stamp by CPUC)		
Advice Letter (AL) #: 462-E	Tier Designation: 1		
Subject of AL: BVES 2023 Supply Adjustment Bala No. L	ancing Account surcharge in accordance with Preliminary Statement		
Keywords (choose from CPUC listing): Compliant	ice, Surcharges, Tariffs		
AL Type: Monthly Quarterly Annu	al 🗸 One-Time 🗌 Other:		
If AL submitted in compliance with a Commissi	on order, indicate relevant Decision/Resolution #:		
Does AL replace a withdrawn or rejected AL? I	If so, identify the prior AL: $_{ m No}$		
Summarize differences between the AL and th	e prior withdrawn or rejected AL:		
Confidential treatment requested? Yes	√ No		
If yes, specification of confidential information: Confidential information will be made available to appropriate parties who execute a nondisclosure agreement. Name and contact information to request nondisclosure agreement/ access to confidential information:			
Resolution required? Yes V No			
Requested effective date: 2/1/23	No. of tariff sheets: 16		
Estimated system annual revenue effect (%): +	-6.89		
Estimated system average rate effect (%): +5.0	58		
When rates are affected by AL, include attach (residential, small commercial, large C/I, agrical)	nment in AL showing average rate effects on customer classes ultural, lighting).		
Tariff schedules affected: A1, A2, A3, A4TOU, Table of Content	A5Primary, A5Secondary, D, DE, DLI, DM, DMS, DO, GSD, SL,		
Service affected and changes proposed ^{1:} see	Advice Letter		
Pending advice letters that revise the same tai			

Protests and all other correspondence regarding this AL are due no later than 20 days after the date of this submittal, unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, and shall be sent to:

CPUC, Energy Division Attention: Tariff Unit 505 Van Ness Avenue San Francisco, CA 94102

Email: <u>EDTariffUnit@cpuc.ca.gov</u>

Name: Nguyen Quan

Title: Regulatory Affairs Manager

Utility Name: Bear Valley Electric Service, Inc

Address: 630 E. Foothill Blvd

City: San Dimas State: California

Telephone (xxx) xxx-xxxx: (909) 394-3600 x664

Facsimile (xxx) xxx-xxxx: (909) 394-7427

Email: RegulatoryAffairs@bvesinc.com; nquan@gswater.com

Name: Ronald Moore

Title: Senior Regulatory Analyst

Utility Name: Bear Valley Electric Service, Inc

Address: 630 E. Foothill Blvd

City: San Dimas State: California

Telephone (xxx) xxx-xxxx: (909) 394-3600 x682

Facsimile (xxx) xxx-xxxx:

Email: RegulatoryAffairs@bvesinc.com; ronald.moore@gswater.com



January 19, 2023

Advice Letter No. 462-E

(U 913 E)

California Public Utilities Commission

Bear Valley Electric Service, Inc. ("BVES") hereby transmits for filing the following:

<u>SUBJECT:</u> BVES 2023 Supply Adjustment Balancing Account surcharge in accordance with Preliminary Statement No. L

PURPOSE

The purpose of this Advice Letter ("AL") is to revise, implement and make effective the amortization of BVES Supply Adjustment Balancing Account consistent with Preliminary Statement No. L.

This advice letter is in compliance with BVES Preliminary Statement No. L.

BACKGROUND

On January 20, 2021, BVES filed AL 408-E to modify Preliminary Statement No. L consistent with California Public Utility Commission ("CPUC") Decision No. ("D.") 19-08-027 Ordering Paragraph ("OP") 7. See BVES AL 408-E for details.

SUPPLY ADJUSTMENT BALANCING ACCOUNT

BVES Preliminary Statement No. L "SUPPLY ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM" Section 4 states:

4. The utility may make periodic Advice Letter filings to revise the Supply Adjustment Charge to reflect the most current status of the Balancing Account. BVES shall file a Tier 1 Advice Letter request to eliminate such cumulative balance over a twelve-month period via a debit/collection or credit/refund tariff in the event the cumulative balance (either an under-collection or an over-collection) in the Supply Adjustment Balancing Account is plus or minus \$500,000.

BVES's current amortization was established in AL 435-E. This amortization was for a twelve month period beginning February 1, 2022. This amortization is set to expire on February 1, 2023.

As of December 2022, BVES's Supply Adjustment Balancing Account has a cumulative under-collection balance of \$3,627,391. This exceeds the \$500,000 threshold trigger

outlined in Preliminary Statement L.

In this advice letter, BVES requests the authority to collect via a surcharge, the amount of \$3,627,391 amortized over a twelve-month period beginning February 1, 2023. The amortization period will be February 1, 2023 to February 1, 2024.

The Table 1 below shows the proposed surcharge rate.

Table 1

Supply Adjustment rate	Proposed
Non-CARE customers:	\$0.02438/kWh
CARE customers:	\$0.01950/kWh

RATE IMPACT

Table 2 below provides the rate impact on Non-CARE and CARE customers.

Table 2

Supply Adjustment Rate	Current	Proposed	Percent Change
Non-CARE customers:	\$0.00940/KWH	\$0.02438/kWh	159%
CARE customers:	\$0.00752/KWH	\$0.01950/kWh	159%

BILL IMPACT

Table 3 below provides the bill impact on a residential customer bill at two levels of energy usage due to the proposed rate change.

Table 3

Residential Class	Usage (kWh)	Current Bill	Proposed Bill	Percent Change
D				
Typical Bill	350	\$76.47	\$81.72	+6.87%
DLI				
Typical Bill	350	\$60.63	\$64.82	+6.91%

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A: BVES 2023 Supply Adjustment Balancing Account.

COMPLIANCE

This advice letter is in compliance with BVES Preliminary Statement No. L.

TIER DESIGNATION

This advice letter is submitted with a Tier 1 designation.

EFFECTIVE DATE

BVES respectfully requests this advice letter becomes effective on February 01, 2023.

NOTICE AND PROTESTS

A protest is a document objecting to the granting in whole or in part of the authority sought in this advice letter. A response is a document that does not object to the authority sought, but nevertheless presents information that the party tendering the response believes would be useful to the CPUC in acting on the request.

A protest must e mailed within 20 days of the date the CPUC accepts the advice letter for submission. The Calendar is available on the CPUC's website at www.cpuc.ca.gov.

A protest must state the facts constituting the grounds for the protest, the effect that approval of the advice letter might have on the protestant, and the reasons the protestant believes the advice letter, or a part of it, is not justified. If the protest requests an evidentiary hearing, the protest must state the facts the protestant would present at an evidentiary hearing to support its request for whole or partial denial of the advice letter.

The utility must respond to a protest within five days.

All protests and responses should be sent to:

California Public Utilities Commission, Energy Division

E-mail: EDTariffUnit@cpuc.ca.gov

The protest or correspondence should also be sent via U.S. mail and/or electronically, if possible, to BVES at the addresses shown below on the same date it is delivered to the Commission.

Bear Valley Electric Service, Inc.

Regulatory Affairs

E-mail: Regulatory Affairs@bvesinc.com

If you have not received a reply to your protest within 10 business days, contact Ronald Moore at (909) 394-3600 ext. 682.

Correspondence:

Any correspondence regarding this compliance filing should be sent by regular mail or e-mail to the attention of:

Manager, Regulatory Affairs Bear Valley Electric Service, Inc. 630 East Foothill Blvd. San Dimas, California 91773

Email: RegulatoryAffairs@bvesinc.com

The protest shall set forth the grounds upon which it is based and shall be submitted expeditiously. There is no restriction on who may file a protest.

Sincerely,

/s/Nguyen Quan Nguyen Quan Regulatory Affairs

cc: Laura Martin, Energy Division R. Mark Pocta, California Public Advocates Office BVES General Order 96-B Service List

Cal P.U.C. Sheet No.	Title of Sheet	Cancelling Cal P.U.C. Sheet No.
3348-E	Schedule No. A-1 GENERAL SERVICE - SMALL Sheet 1	3318-E*
3349-E	Schedule No. A-2 GENERAL SERVICE - MEDIUM Sheet 1	3293-E
3350-E	Schedule No. A-3 GENERAL SERVICE - LARGE Sheet 1	3294-E
3351-E	Schedule No. A-4 TOU GENERAL SERVICE - TIME-OF-USE Sheet 1	3295-E
3352-E	Schedule No. A-5 TOU Primary TIME-OF-USE SERVICE (METERED AT VOLTAGES OF 4,160 KV AND HIGHER) Sheet 1	3296-E
3353-E	Schedule No. A-5 TOU Secondary Time-Of-Use Service (Metered At Voltages less than 4,160 KV) Sheet 1	3298-E
3354-E	Schedule No. D DOMESTIC SERVICE - SINGLE FAMILY ACCOMMODATION Sheet 1	3320-E*
3355-E	Schedule No. DE DOMESTIC SERVICE - SINGLE FAMILY ACCOMMODATION (EMPLOYEE) Sheet 1	3323-E*
3356-E	Schedule No. DLI CALIFORNIA ALTERNATE RATES FOR ENERGY (CARE) DOMESTIC SERVICE - SINGLE FAMILY ACCOMMODATION Sheet 1	3326-E*
3357-E	Schedule No. DM DOMESTIC SERVICE - MULTI-FAMILY ACCOMMODATION Sheet 1	3327-E*
3358-E	Schedule No. DMS DOMESTIC SERVICE - MULTI-FAMILY ACCOMMODATION - SUBMETERED Sheet 1	3329-E*
3359-E	Schedule No. DMS DOMESTIC SERVICE - MULTI-FAMILY ACCOMMODATION - SUBMETERED Sheet 2	3330-E*

Attachment 1 Advice 462-E

Cal P.U.C. Sheet No.	Title of Sheet	Cancelling Cal P.U.C. Sheet No.
3360-E	Schedule No. DO DOMESTIC SERVICE - OTHER Sheet 1	3333-E*
3361-E	Schedule No. GSD GENERAL SERVICE - DEMAND Sheet 1	3306-E
3362-E	Schedule No. SL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE Sheet 1	3307-E
3363-E	Table of Contents Sheet 1	3344-E

BEAR VALLEY ELECTRIC SERVICE, INC. (U 913 E)

42020 GARSTIN DR. – P.O. BOX 1547 BIG BEAR LAKE, CALIFORNIA 92315 Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 3348-E Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 3318-E*

Page 1

<u>Schedule No. A-1</u> <u>GENERAL SERVICE - SMA</u>LL

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all general power service including lighting and power, whose monthly metered Maximum Demand, as defined in Special Condition 5 or, absent proper metered history is estimated by BVES, to be less than 20 kW. Any customer served under this schedule whose metered Maximum Demand is 20 KW or greater for any three months during the preceding twelve months or, is estimated by BVES to be 20 kW or greater for any three months during the preceding twelve months is ineligible for service under this rate schedule and must take service under either the A-2 or A-3 rate schedule, consistent with the Applicability paragraphs for those rates. Where electricity is furnished for EV charging, a customer may use the Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE) as a submeter to measure EV charge load, and ancillary EV charge service. All EVSE used for submetering purposes must meet the requirements established in the Plug-in Electric Vehicle Submetering Protocol pursuant to Decision 22-08-024.



(I) (I)

(I) (I)

TERRITORY

Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

SERVICE CHARGES

Per Meter, per day \$0.450

DEMAND CHARGES

Summer Maximum Demand (\$ per kW per meter per month)

Winter Maximum Demand (\$ per kW per meter per month)

None

ENERGY CHARGES* \$ Per kWh

SUMMER	Base ¹	BasAdj ²	Trans ³	Supply ⁴	SupplyAdj ⁵	TOTAL
First 49.3** kWh day	\$0.19951	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.04340	\$0.02438	\$0.29058
Remaining kWh	\$0.19951	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.07777	\$0.02438	\$0.32495
<u>WINTER</u>	Base ¹	BasAdj ²	Trans ³	Supply ⁴	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
First 49.3** kWh day	\$0.19951	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.04340	\$0.02438	\$0.29058
Remaining kWh	\$0.19951	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.07777	\$0.02438	\$0.32495

^{*} Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.

OTHER ENERGY CHARGES: \$ Per kWh

PPPC ⁶	(\$ 0.00056)
Taxes & fees ⁷	\$ 0.00160
MHP BTM Capital Project	\$ 0.00194
CEMA Surcharge ⁸	\$ 0.00301

California Climate Credit (\$ 30.11) (P)

MINIMUM CHARGE

Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day

	(Continued)		
Advice Letter No. 462-E	Issued By Paul Marconi	Date Filed	January 19, 2023
Decision No.	President	Effective Resolution No.	February 1, 2023
		Resolution No.	

^{**} This daily allowance is equivalent to an average of 1,500 kWh/month

Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 3349-E Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 3293-E

Page 1

(I)

(I) (I)

Schedule No. A-2 GENERAL SERVICE - MEDIUM

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all general power service including lighting and power whose monthly metered Maximum Demand is 20 kW to 50 kW as defined in Special Condition 5 or, absent proper metered history is estimated by BVES to be 20 kW but less than 50 kW. Any customer served under this schedule whose metered Maximum Demand is 50 kW or greater for any three months during the preceding twelve months or, is estimated by Bear Valley Electric Service (BVES) to be 50 kW or greater for any three months during the preceding twelve months is ineligible for service under this rate schedule and must take service under either the A-3 or A-4 TOU rate schedule, consistent with the Applicability paragraphs for those rates.

TERRITORY

Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

SERVICE CHARGES

Per Meter, per day \$2.36

DEMAND CHARGES

Summer Maximum Demand (\$ per kW per meter per month)

Winter Maximum Demand (\$ per kW per meter per month)

None

None

ENERGY CHARGES* \$ Per kWh

2101 CHANGES OF CLANN						
<u>SUMMER</u>	Base ¹	BasAdj ²	Trans ³	Supply ⁴	SupplyAdj ⁵	TOTAL
First 246.6** kWh day	\$0.19250	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.03531	\$0.02438	\$0.27548
Remaining kWh	\$0.19250	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.06361	\$0.02438	\$0.30378
WINTER	Base ¹	BasAdj ²	Trans ³	Supply ⁴	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
First 246.6** kWh day	\$0.19250	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.03531	\$0.02438	\$0.27548
Remaining kWh	\$0.19250	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.06361	\$0.02438	\$0.30378

^{*} Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.

OTHER ENERGY CHARGES: \$ Per kWh

PPPC ⁶	-\$0.00056
Taxes & fees ⁷	\$0.00160
MHP BTM Capital Project	\$0.00194
CEMA ⁸	\$0.00301

MINIMUM CHARGE

Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day

1	Base	= Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges
2	BasAdj	= Adjustments to "Base" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
3	Trans	= Transmission Charges (SCE & California Independent System Operator charges)
4	Supply	= Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if
		any.
5	SupplyAdj	= Adjustments to the "Supply" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
6	PPPC	= Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC
		renewable technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs,
		energy efficiency, solar initiative and the low income payment assistance (CARE) program
7	Taxes &	= Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the
	Fees	Energy Commission Surcharge that has been established by the California Energy Commission
8	CEMA	Surcharge for 12-months to recover 2019 Winter Storm Catastrophic Event Memorandum Account

	Issued By		
Advice Letter No. 462-E	Paul Marconi	Date Filed	January 19, 2023
Decision No.	President	Effective	February 1, 2023
		Resolution No.	

^{**} This daily allowance is equivalent to an average of 7,500 kWh/month

Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 3350-E Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 3294-E

Page 1

(I)

(I) (I)

<u>Schedule No. A-3</u> <u>GENERAL SERVICE - LARGE</u>

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all general power service including lighting and power whose monthly metered Maximum Demand is 50 kW to 200 kW as defined in Special Condition 5 or, absent proper metered history is estimated by BVES to be 50 kW but less than 200 kW. Any customer served under this schedule whose metered Maximum Demand is 200 kW or greater for any three months during the preceding twelve months or, is estimated by BVES to be 200 kW or greater for any three months during the preceding twelve months is ineligible for service under this rate schedule and must take service under either the A-4 TOU or A-5 TOU rate schedule, consistent with the Applicability paragraphs for those rates.

TERRITORY

Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

SERVICE CHARGES

Per Meter, per day \$6.60

DEMAND CHARGES

Summer Maximum Demand (\$ per kW per meter per month) \$9.00 Winter Maximum Demand (\$ per kW per meter per month) \$9.00

ENERGY CHARGES* \$ Per kWh

SUMMER	Base ¹	BasAdj ²	Trans ³	Supply ⁴	SupplyAdj ⁵	TOTAL
First 657.5** kWh day	\$0.18264	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.04985	\$0.02438	\$0.28016
Remaining kWh	\$0.18264	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.09908	\$0.02438	\$0.32939
WINTER	Base ¹	BasAdj ²	Trans ³	Supply ⁴	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
First 657.5** kWh day	\$0.18264	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.04985	\$0.02438	\$0.28016
Remaining kWh	\$0.18264	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.09908	\$0.02438	\$0.32939

^{*} Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.

OTHER ENERGY CHARGES: \$ Per kWh

PPPC ⁶	-\$0.00056
Taxes & fees ⁷	\$0.00160
MHP BTM Capital Project	\$0.00194
CEMA Surcharge ⁸	\$0.00301

MINIMUM CHARGE

Will be equal to the Service

1	Base	= Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges
2	BasAdj	= Adjustments to "Base" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
3	Trans	= Transmission Charges (SCE & California Independent System Operator charges)
4	Supply	= Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if
		any.
5	SupplyAdj	= Adjustments to the "Supply" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
6	PPPC	= Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC
		renewable technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs,
		energy efficiency, solar initiative and the low income payment assistance (CARE) program.
7	Taxes &	= Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the
	Fees	Energy Commission Surcharge that has been established by the California Energy Commission.
8	CEMA	A 12-month surcharge to recover 2019 Winter Storm Catastrophic Event Memorandum Account.

		Issued By		
Advice Letter No.	462-E	Paul Marconi	Date Filed	January 19, 2023
Decision No.		President	Effective	February 1, 2023
			Resolution No.	

^{**} This daily allowance is equivalent to an average of 20,000 kWh/month

Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 3351-E Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 3295-E

Page 1

\$16.40

<u>Schedule No. A-4 TOU</u> <u>GENERAL SERVICE - TIME-OF-USE</u>

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all general power service customers including lighting and power, whose monthly metered Maximum Demand, as defined in Special Condition 5 or, absent proper metered history is estimated by BVES, to be 200 kW but less than 500 kW. Any customer served under this schedule whose metered Maximum Demand is 500 kW or greater for any three months during the preceding twelve months or, is estimated by BVES to be 500 kW or greater, is ineligible for service under this rate schedule and must take service under either the "A-5 TOU Secondary" or the "A-5 TOU Primary" rate schedule, consistent with the Applicability paragraphs for those rates.

TERRITORY

Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

SERVICE CHARGES Per Meter, per day

DEMAND CHARGES	
Monthly Non TOU Maximum Demand (\$ per kW per meter per month)	\$0.00
Summer Month On-Peak Supply (\$ per kW per meter per month)	\$0.00
Summer Month On-Peak Base (\$ per kW per meter per month)	\$10.00
Winter Month On-Peak Supply (\$ per kW per meter per month)	\$0.00
Winter Month On-Peak Base (\$ per kW per meter per month)	\$10.00

ENERGY CHARGES* \$ Per kWh

CTT IN ITEM		D 4 110		0 11	6 1 1 115	TOTAL
<u>SUMMER</u>	Base ¹	BasAdj ²	Trans ³	Supply ⁴	SupplyAdj ⁵	TOTAL
On-peak	\$0.14811	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.09067	\$0.02438	\$0.28645
Mid-peak	\$0.14811	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.06828	\$0.02438	\$0.26406
Off-peak	\$0.14811	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.05335	\$0.02438	\$0.24913
WINTER	Base ¹	BasAdj ²	Trans ³	Supply ⁴	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
On-peak	\$0.14811	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.09067	\$0.02438	\$0.28645
Mid-peak	\$0.14811	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.06828	\$0.02438	\$0.26406
Off-peak	\$0.14811	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.05335	\$0.02438	\$0.24913

^{*}Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.

OTHER ENERGY CHARGES: \$ Per kWh

PPPC ⁶	-\$0.00056
Taxes & fees ⁷	\$0.00160
MHP BTM Capital Project	\$0.00194
CEMA ⁸	\$ 0.00301

MINIMUM CHARGE

Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day, plus \$3.00 per KW multiplied by the Contract Demand

1	Base	= Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges
2	BasAdj	= Adjustments to "Base" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
3	Trans	= Transmission Charges (SCE & California Independent System Operator charges)
4	Supply	= Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if any.
5	SupplyAdj	= Adjustments to the "Supply" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
6	PPPC	= Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC
		renewable technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs, energy
		efficiency, solar initiative and the low income payment assistance (CARE) program
7	Taxes &	= Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the Energy
	Fees	Commission Surcharge that has been established by the California Energy Commission
8	CEMA	A 12-month surcharge to recover 2019 Winter Storm Catastrophic Event Memorandum Account.

Issued By		
Paul Marconi	Date Filed	January 19, 2023
President	Effective	February 1, 2023
	Resolution No.	
	Paul Marconi	Paul MarconiDate FiledPresidentEffective

Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 3352-E Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 3296-E

Page 1

\$65.80

(I) (I) (I)

(I) (I)

Schedule No. A-5 TOU Primary TIME-OF-USE SERVICE (METERED AT VOLTAGES OF 4,160 KV AND HIGHER)

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all general power service including lighting and power, for customers who are metered at voltages greater than 4,160 KV and who have monthly metered Maximum Demand registers, or in the opinion of BVES is expected to be, 500 kW or more. Any customer served under this Schedule whose monthly Maximum Demand has registered less than 500 kW for 12 consecutive months is eligible for service under Schedule A-4 TOU. This schedule requires eligible customers to be 100% firm use or to declare a specific "Firm Service" level of service in kW. All demand in excess of that specified Firm level will receive lower rates as indicated below.

TERRITORY

Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

SERVICE CHARGES Per Meter, per day

DEMAND CHARGES	
Summer Maximum Monthly Demand (Firm Service)	\$4.30
Summer On-Peak Supply (Firm & Non-Firm Service)	\$4.60
Summer On-Peak Base (Firm Service)	\$12.38
Summer On-Peak Base (Non-Firm Service)	\$6.00
Summer Mid-Peak Base (Firm & Non-Firm)	\$3.50
Winter Maximum Monthly Demand (Firm Service)	\$4.30
Winter On-Peak Supply (Firm & Non-Firm Service)	\$4.60
Winter On-Peak Base (Firm Service)	\$12.38
Winter On-Peak Base (Non-firm Service)	\$6.00
Winter Mid-Peak Base (Firm & Non-Firm)	\$3.50

ENERGY CHARGES* \$ Per kWh

SUMMER	Base ¹	BasAdj ²	Trans ³	Supply ⁴	SupplyAdj ⁵	TOTAL
On-peak	\$0.03291	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.06860	\$0.02438	\$0.14918
Mid-peak	\$0.03291	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.04085	\$0.02438	\$0.12143
Off-peak	\$0.03291	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.02884	\$0.02438	\$0.10942
WINTER	Base ¹	BasAdj ²	Trans ³	Supply ⁴	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
On-peak	\$0.03291	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.06682	\$0.02438	\$0.14740
Mid-peak	\$0.03291	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.03970	\$0.02438	\$0.12028
Off-peak	\$0.03291	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.02795	\$0.02438	\$0.10853

^{*}Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.

OTHER ENERGY CHARGES: \$ Per kWh

-\$0.00056
\$0.00160
\$0.00194
\$0.00301

MINIMUM CHARGE

Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day, plus \$1.50 per KW multiplied by the Contract Demand (Special Condition 3)

		(Continued)		
Advice Letter No. 4	62-E	Issued By Paul Marconi	Date Filed	January 19, 2023
Decision No.	<u> </u>	President		February 1, 2023
_			Resolution No.	•

Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 3353-E Revised Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 3298-E Cancelling

Page 1

(I) (I)

(I) (I) (I)

Schedule No. A-5 TOU Secondary Time-Of-Use Service (Metered At Voltages less than 4,160 KV)

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all general power service including lighting and power, for customers who are metered at voltages less than 4,160 KV and who's monthly metered Maximum Demand registers, or in the opinion of BVES is expected to be, 500 kW or more. Any customer served under this Schedule whose monthly Maximum Demand has registered less than 500 kW for 12 consecutive months is eligible for service under Schedule A-4 TOU. This schedule requires eligible customers to be 100% firm use or to declare a specific "Firm Service" level of service in kW. All demand in excess of that specified Firm level will receive lower rates as indicated below.

TERRITORY

Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

SERVICE CHARGES

Per Meter, per day	\$43.03320
DEMAND CHARGES	
Summer Maximum Monthly Demand (Firm Service)	\$4.30
Summer On-Peak Supply (Firm & Non-Firm Service)	\$4.60
Summer On-Peak Base (Firm Service)	\$12.38
Summer On-Peak Base (Non-Firm Service)	\$6.00
Summer Mid-Peak Base (Firm & Non-Firm)	\$3.50
Winter Maximum Monthly Demand (Firm Service)	\$4.30
Winter On-Peak Supply (Firm & Non-Firm Service)	\$4.60
Winter On-Peak Base (Firm Service)	\$12.38
Winter On-Peak Base (Non-firm Service)	\$6.00
Winter Mid-Peak Base (Firm & Non-Firm)	\$3.50

ENERGY CHARGES* \$ Per kWh

<u>SUMMER</u>	Base ¹	BasAdj ²	Trans ³	Supply ⁴	SupplyAdj ⁵	TOTAL
On-peak	\$0.07563	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.10060	\$0.02438	\$0.22390
Mid-peak	\$0.07563	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.07555	\$0.02438	\$0.19885
Off-peak	\$0.07563	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.05884	\$0.02438	\$0.18214
WINTER	Base ¹	BasAdj ²	Trans ³	Supply ⁴	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
On-peak	\$0.07563	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.05855	\$0.02438	\$0.18185
Mid-peak	\$0.07563	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.03534	\$0.02438	\$0.15864
Off-peak	\$0.07563	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.02529	\$0.02438	\$0.14859

^{*}Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.

OTHER ENERGY CHARGES: \$ Per kWh

PPPC ⁶	-\$0.00056
Taxes & fees ⁷	\$0.00160
MHP BTM Capital Project	\$0.00194
CEMA8	\$0.00301

MINIMUM CHARGE

Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day, plus \$0.40560 per KW multiplied by the Contract Demand (Special Condition 3)

		(Continued)		
Advice Letter No.	462-E	Issued By Paul Marconi		January 19, 2023
Decision No.		President	Effective	February 1, 2023
	·		Resolution No.	

BEAR VALLEY ELECTRIC SERVICE, INC. (U 913 E)

42020 GARSTIN DR. – P.O. BOX 1547 BIG BEAR LAKE, CALIFORNIA 92315 Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 3354-E Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 3320-E*

Page 1

Schedule No. D DOMESTIC SERVICE - SINGLE FAMILY ACCOMMODATION

APPLICABILITY

Applicable only to permanent residents of Bear Valley for separately metered residential single-phase service to a single-family accommodation and to individuals living in a multi-unit complex, where such units are separately metered by BVES. Where electricity is furnished for EV charging, a customer may use the Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE) as a submeter to measure EV charge load, and ancillary EV charge service. All EVSE used for submetering purposes must meet the requirements established in the Plug-in Electric Vehicle Submetering Protocol pursuant to Decision 22-08-024.

(P)

(P)

(I) (I) (I)

(I) (I) (I)

(P)

(\$30.11)

TERRITORY

Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

SERVICE CHARGES

Per Meter, per day \$0.210

ENERGY CHARGES* \$ Per kWh

SUMMER	Base ¹	BasAdj ²	Trans ³	Supply ⁴	SupplyAdj ⁵	TOTAL
Tier #1 Baseline**	\$0.12123	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.03425	\$0.02438	\$0.20315
Tier #2 ***	\$0.14218	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.06200	\$0.02438	\$0.25185
Tier #3 Remaining	\$0.16021	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.16563	\$0.02438	\$0.37351
WINTER	Base ¹	BasAdj ²	Trans ³	Supply ⁴	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
Tier #1 Baseline**	\$0.12123	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.03425	\$0.02438	\$0.20315
Tier #2 ***	\$0.14218	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.06200	\$0.02438	\$0.25185
Tier #3 Remaining	\$0.16021	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.16563	\$0.02438	\$0.37351

^{*} Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.

OTHER ENERGY CHARGES: \$ Per kWh

PPPC ⁶	(\$0.00056)
Taxes & fees ⁷	\$0.00160
MHP BTM Capital Project	\$ 0.00194
PPP WNDRR	\$ 0.00155
CEMA ⁸	\$ 0.00301

MINIMUM CHARGE

California Climate Credit

Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day

	(Continued)		
	Issued By		
Advice Letter No. 462-E	Paul Marconi	Date Filed January 19, 2023	
Decision No.	President	Effective February 1, 2023	
		Resolution No.	

^{**} Tier#1 a Baseline allowance includes use up to 10.52 kWh/day

^{*** 130%} of baseline allowance includes use between 10.52 kWh/day up to 13.68 kWh/day

BEAR VALLEY ELECTRIC SERVICE, INC. (U 913 E)

42020 GARSTIN DR. – P.O. BOX 1547 BIG BEAR LAKE, CALIFORNIA 92315 Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 3355-E Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 3323-E*

Page 1

Schedule No. DE DOMESTIC SERVICE - SINGLE FAMILY ACCOMMODATION (EMPLOYEE)

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to electric service for domestic use rendered to all employees as defined in Special Condition 1. The energy must be for separately metered single-phase service to single family dwellings or individual living units of a multi-unit complex, where such units are separately metered by BVES. Where electricity is furnished for EV charging, a customer may use the Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE) as a submeter to measure EV charge load, and ancillary EV charge service. All EVSE used for submetering purposes must meet the requirements established in the Plug-in Electric Vehicle Submetering Protocol pursuant to Decision 22-08-024.

(P)

(P)

(I) (I) (I)

(I) (I) (I)

(P)

TERRITORY

Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

SERVICE CHARGES

Per Meter, per day \$0.210

ENERGY CHARGES* \$ Per kWh

SUMMER	Base ¹	BasAdj ²	Trans ³	Supply ⁴	SupplyAdj ⁵	TOTAL
Tier #1 Baseline**	\$0.06063	\$0.00425	\$0.00952	\$0.01713	\$0.01219	\$0.10372
Tier #2 ***	\$0.07111	\$0.00425	\$0.00952	\$0.03100	\$0.01219	\$0.12807
Tier #3 Remaining	\$0.08012	\$0.00425	\$0.00952	\$0.08282	\$0.01219	\$0.18890
WINTER	Base ¹	BasAdj ²	Trans ³	Supply ⁴	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
Tier #1 Baseline**	\$0.06063	\$0.00425	\$0.00952	\$0.01713	\$0.01219	\$0.10372
Tier #2 ***	\$0.07111	\$0.00425	\$0.00952	\$0.03100	\$0.01219	\$0.12807
Tier #3 Remaining	\$0.08012	\$0.00425	\$0.00952	\$0.08282	\$0.01219	\$0.18890

^{*} Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.

OTHER ENERGY CHARGES: \$ Per kWh

PPPC ⁶	(\$0.00056)
Taxes & fees ⁷	\$0.00160
MHP BTM Capital Project	\$0.00194
PPP WNDRR	\$0.00155
CEMA Surcharge ⁸	\$ 0.00301
California Climate Credit	(\$30.11)

MINIMUM CHARGE

Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day

(Continued)

Advice Letter No. 462-E Paul Marconi
Decision No. President

Date Filed January 19, 2023
Effective February 1, 2023

Resolution No.

^{**} Tier#1 a Baseline allowance includes use up to 10.52 kWh/day

^{*** 130%} of baseline allowance includes use between 10.52 kWh/day up to 13.68 kWh/day

Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 3356-E Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 3326-E*

Page 1

Schedule No. DLI CALIFORNIA ALTERNATE RATES FOR ENERGY (CARE) DOMESTIC SERVICE - SINGLE FAMILY ACCOMMODATION

02APPLICABILITY

Applicable only to permanent residents of Bear Valley for domestic single-phase service to low-income households, including lighting, heating, cooking and power or combination thereof in a single-family accommodation where the customer meets all the Special Conditions of this rate schedule. Where electricity is furnished for EV charging, a customer may use the Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE) as a submeter to measure EV charge load, and ancillary EV charge service. All EVSE used for submetering purposes must meet the requirements established in the Plug-in Electric Vehicle Submetering Protocol pursuant to Decision 22-08-024.

(P) | | (P)

TERRITORY

Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

SERVICE CHARGES

Per Meter, per day \$0.168

ENERGY CHARGES* \$ Per kWh

<u>SUMMER</u>	Base ¹	BasAdj ²	Trans ³	Supply ⁴	SupplyAdj ⁵	TOTAL
Tier #1 Baseline**	\$0.09698	\$0.00340	\$0.01523	\$0.02741	\$0.01950	\$0.16252
Tier #2 ***	\$0.11374	\$0.00340	\$0.01523	\$0.04960	\$0.01950	\$0.20147
Tier #3 Remaining	\$0.12816	\$0.00340	\$0.01523	\$0.13251	\$0.01950	\$0.29880
<u>WINTER</u>	Base ¹	BasAdj ²	Trans ³	Supply ⁴	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
Tier #1 Baseline**	\$0.09698	\$0.00340	\$0.01523	\$0.02741	\$0.01950	\$0.16252
Tier #1 Baseline** Tier #2 ***	\$0.09698 \$0.11374	\$0.00340 \$0.00340	\$0.01523 \$0.01523	\$0.02741 \$0.04960	\$0.01950 \$0.01950	\$0.16252 \$0.20147

^{*} Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.

OTHER ENERGY CHARGES: \$ Per kWh

PPPC - Low Income ⁶	(\$0.00266)
Taxes & fees ⁷	\$0.00160
MHP BTM Capital Project - Low Income	\$0.00155
PPP WNDRR	\$0.00155
CEMA Surcharge ⁸	\$0.00241

California Climate Credit (\$ 30.11)

MINIMUM CHARGE

Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day

1	Base	= Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges
2	BasAdj	= Adjustments to "Base" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
3	Trans	= Transmission Charges (SCE & California Independent System Operator charges)
4	Supply	= Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if any
5	SupplyAdj	= Adjustments to the "Supply" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
6	PPPC	= Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC
		renewable technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs, energy
		efficiency, solar initiative and the low income payment assistance (CARE) program
7	Taxes &	= Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the Energy
	Fees	Commission Surcharge that has been established by the California Energy Commission
8	CEMA	A 12-month surcharge to recover 2019 Winter Storm Catastrophic Event Memorandum Account.

	Issued By		
Advice Letter No.	462-E Paul Marconi	Date Filed	January 19, 2023
Decision No.	President	Effective	February 1, 2023
		Resolution No.	

^{**} Tier#1 a Baseline allowance includes use up to 10.52 kWh/day

^{*** 130%} of baseline allowance includes use between 10.52 kWh/day up to 13.68 kWh/day

Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 3357-E Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 3327-E*

Page 1

Schedule No. DM DOMESTIC SERVICE - MULTI-FAMILY ACCOMMODATION

APPLICABILITY

Applicable only to permanent residents of Bear Valley for separately metered single-phase service to a multi-family accommodation on a single premise where all single-family accommodations are not separately metered. This schedule is closed to new installations.

Where electricity is furnished for EV charging, a customer may use the Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE) as a submeter to measure EV charge load, and ancillary EV charge service. All EVSE used for submetering purposes must meet the requirements established in the Plug-in Electric Vehicle Submetering Protocol pursuant to Decision 22-08-024.

(P)

(P)

(I) (I) (I)

(I) (I) (I)

(P)

TERRITORY

Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

SERVICE CHARGES

Per Meter, per day \$0.210

ENERGY CHARGES* \$ Per kWh

SUMMER	Base ¹	BasAdj ²	Trans ³	Supply ⁴	SupplyAdj ⁵	TOTAL
Tier #1 Baseline**	\$0.12123	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.03425	\$0.02438	\$0.20315
Tier #2 ***	\$0.14218	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.06200	\$0.02438	\$0.25185
Tier #3 Remaining	\$0.16021	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.16563	\$0.02438	\$0.37351
WINTER	Base ¹	BasAdj ²	Trans ³	Supply ⁴	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
Tier #1 Baseline**	\$0.12123	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.03425	\$0.02438	\$0.20315
Tier #2 ***	\$0.14218	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.06200	\$0.02438	\$0.25185
Tier #3 Remaining	\$0.16021	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.16563	\$0.02438	\$0.37351

^{*} Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.

OTHER ENERGY CHARGES: \$ Per kWh

PPPC ⁶	(\$0.00056)
Taxes & fees ⁷	\$0.00160
MHP BTM Capital Project	\$0.00194
PPP WNDRR	\$0.00155
CEMA Surcharge ⁸	\$ 0.00301
California Climate Credit	(\$30.11)

MINIMUM CHARGE

Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day.

		(Continued)		
		Issued By		
Advice Letter No.	462-E	Paul Marconi	Date Filed	January 19, 2023
Decision No.		President	Effective	February 1, 2023
•		_	Resolution No.	

^{**} Tier#1 a Baseline allowance includes use up to 3.29 kWh/day

^{*** 130%} of baseline allowance includes use between 3.29 kWh/day up to 4.27 kWh/day

Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 3358-E Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 3329-E*

Page 1

Schedule No. DMS DOMESTIC SERVICE - MULTI-FAMILY ACCOMMODATION - SUBMETERED

APPLICABILITY

Applicable only to mobile home residents of Bear Valley for separately metered single phase service to a multi-family accommodation on a single premise where all single-family accommodations are separately metered and billed by others. This schedule is closed to new installations.

Where electricity is furnished for EV charging, a customer may use the Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE) as a submeter to measure EV charge load, and ancillary EV charge service. All EVSE used for submetering purposes must meet the requirements established in the Plug-in Electric Vehicle Submetering Protocol pursuant to Decision 22-08-024.

(P)

(I) (I) (I)

(I) (I) (I)

(I) (I) (I)

(I) (I) (I)

(\$0.100)

\$0.210

(P)

TERRITORY

Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

SERVICE CHARGES

Special Discount, Per Occupied Space, Per Day
Per Meter, per day

ENERGY CHARGES* \$ Per kWh

A. For All Occupied Spaces qualifying as "Permanent" residences the following basic energy rates apply

<u>SUMMER</u>	Base ¹	BasAdj ²	Trans ³	Supply ⁴	SupplyAdj ⁵	TOTAL
Tier #1 Baseline**	\$0.12123	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.03425	\$0.02438	\$0.20315
Tier #2 ***	\$0.14218	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.06200	\$0.02438	\$0.25185
Tier #3 Remaining	\$0.16021	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.16563	\$0.02438	\$0.37351
WINTER	Base ¹	BasAdj ²	Trans ³	Supply ⁴	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
WINTER Tier #1 Baseline**	Base ¹ \$0.12123	BasAdj² \$0.00425	Trans ³ \$0.01904	Supply ⁴ \$0.03425	SupplyAdj5 \$0.02438	**TOTAL \$0.20315
		,		117		

^{**}Tier#1 a Baseline allowance includes use up to 10.52 kWh/day

B. For All Occupied Spaces qualifying as "Low Income" residences the following basic energy rates apply

<u>SUMMER</u>	Base ¹	BasAdj ²	Trans ³	Supply ⁴	SupplyAdj ⁵	TOTAL
Tier #1 Baseline**	\$0.09698	\$0.00340	\$0.01523	\$0.02741	\$0.01950	\$0.16252
Tier #2 ***	\$0.11374	\$0.00340	\$0.01523	\$0.04960	\$0.01950	\$0.20147
Tier #3 Remaining	\$0.12816	\$0.00340	\$0.01523	\$0.13251	\$0.01950	\$0.29880
<u>WINTER</u>	Base ¹	BasAdj ²	Trans ³	Supply ⁴	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
Tier #1 Baseline**	\$0.09698	\$0.00340	\$0.01523	\$0.02741	\$0.01950	\$0.16252
Tier #2 ***	\$0.11374	\$0.00340	\$0.01523	\$0.04960	\$0.01950	\$0.20147
Tier #3 Remaining	\$0.12816	\$0.00340	\$0.01523	\$0.13251	\$0.01950	\$0.29880

^{**}Tier#1 a Baseline allowance includes use up to 10.52 kWh/day

		(Continued)		
		Issued By		
Advice Letter No.	462-E	Paul Marconi	Date Filed	January 19, 2023
Decision No.	_	President	Effective	February 1, 2023
•			Resolution No.	

^{***130%} of baseline allowance includes use between 10.52 kWh/day up to 13.68 kWh/da

^{***130%} of baseline allowance includes use between 10.52 kWh/day up to 13.68 kWh/day

Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 3359-E Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 3330-E*

Page 2

(I)

(I)

(P)

Schedule No. DMS DOMESTIC SERVICE - MULTI-FAMILY ACCOMMODATION - SUBMETERED

ENERGY CHARGES* \$ Per kWh (Continued)

C. Occupied Spaces qualifying as "Seasonal" residences the following basic energy rates apply

SUMMER	Base ¹	BasAdj ²	Trans ³	Supply ⁴	SupplyAdj ⁵	TOTAL
	\$0.24518	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.07230	\$0.02438	\$0.36515
WINTER	Base ¹	BasAdj ²	Trans ³	Supply ⁴	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
	\$0.24518	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.07230	\$0.02438	\$0.36515

^{*}Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed

The number of occupied spaces of each type above will be reported by the customer to the Utility to be used as the Multiplier (see Special Condition 2) in the billing process. Baseline allowances will be multiplied by the number of occupied spaces reported in each category.

OTHER ENERGY CHARGES: \$ Per kWh

PPPC ⁶	(\$0.00056)
PPPC - Low Income ⁶	(\$0.00266)
Taxes & fees ⁷	\$0.00160
MHP BTM Capital Project	\$0.00194
MHP BTM Capital Project - Low Income	\$0.00155
PPP WNDRR	\$0.00155
CEMA Surcharge ⁸	\$0.00301
CEMA Surcharge - Low Income ⁸	\$0.00241

California Climate Credit (\$30.11)

MINIMUM CHARGE

Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day

1	Base	= Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges
2	BasAdj	= Adjustments to "Base" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
3	Trans	= Transmission Charges (SCE & California Independent System Operator charges)
4	Supply	= Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if
		any.
5	SupplyAdj	= Adjustments to the "Supply" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
6	PPPC	= Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC
		renewable technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs,
		energy efficiency, solar initiative and the low income payment assistance (CARE) program
7	Taxes &	= Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the
	Fees	Energy Commission Surcharge that has been established by the California Energy Commission
8	CEMA	A 12-month surcharge to recover 2019 Winter Storm Catastrophic Event Memorandum Account.

(Continued)

Advice Letter No. 462-E Paul Marconi
Decision No. President

Date Filed January 19, 2023
Effective February 1, 2023
Resolution No.

Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 3360-E Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 3333-E*

Page 1

Schedule No. DO DOMESTIC SERVICE - OTHER

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to nonpermanent residents for domestic single-phase service, in a single-family accommodation. Does not apply to permanent residents, see Schedule "D".

Where electricity is furnished for EV charging, a customer may use the Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE) as a submeter to measure EV charge load, and ancillary EV charge service. All EVSE used for submetering purposes must meet the requirements established in the Plug-in Electric Vehicle Submetering Protocol pursuant to Decision 22-08-024.

(P) | | |(P)

(I)

(I)

(P)

TERRITORY

Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

SERVICE CHARGES

Per Meter, per day \$0.210

ENERGY CHARGES* \$ Per kWh

<u>SUMMER</u>	Base ¹	BasAdj ²	Trans ³	Supply ⁴	SupplyAdj ⁵	TOTAL
	\$0.24518	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.07230	\$0.02438	\$0.36515
<u>WINTER</u>	Base ¹	BasAdj ²	Trans ³	Supply ⁴	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
	\$0.24518	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.07230	\$0.02438	\$0.36515

^{*} Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.

OTHER ENERGY CHARGES: \$ Per kWh

PPPC6	(\$0.00056)
Taxes & fees ⁷	\$0.00160
MHP BTM Capital Project	\$0.00194
PPP WNDRR	\$0.00155
CEMA Surcharge8	\$0.00301
-	

California Climate Credit (\$30.11)

MINIMUM CHARGE

Will be equal to \$0.850 per meter, per day

1	Base	= Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges
2	BasAdj	= Adjustments to "Base" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
3	Trans	= Transmission Charges (SCE & California Independent System Operator charges)
4	Supply	= Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if
		any.
5	SupplyAdj	= Adjustments to the "Supply" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
6	PPPC	= Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC
		renewable technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs,
		energy efficiency, solar initiative and the low income payment assistance (CARE) program
7	Taxes &	= Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the
	Fees	Energy Commission Surcharge that has been established by the California Energy Commission
8	CEMA	A 12-month surcharge to recover the 2019 Winter Storm Catastrophic Event Memorandum Account.

	Issued By	
Advice Letter No. 462	2-E <i>Paul Marconi</i> Date Filed	January 19, 2023
Decision No.	President Effective	February 1, 2023
	Resolution No.	

BEAR VALLEY ELECTRIC SERVICE, INC. (U 913 E)

42020 GARSTIN DR. – P.O. BOX 1547 BIG BEAR LAKE, CALIFORNIA 92315 Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 3361-E Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 3306-E

Page 1

(I)

(I)

<u>Schedule No. GSD</u> <u>GENERAL SERVICE - DEMAND</u>

APPLICABILITY

Limited to electric service rendered to Camp Oaks, Located at 31 Camp Oaks - 38, Big Bear Lake, California 92315.

TERRITORY

Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

SERVICE CHARGES

Per Meter, per day \$0.230

DEMAND CHARGES

Summer Maximum Demand (\$ per kW per meter per month) \$9.00 Winter Maximum Demand (\$ per kW per meter per month) \$9.00

ENERGY CHARGES* \$ Per kWh

<u>SUMMER</u>	Base ¹	BasAdj ²	Trans ³	Supply ⁴	SupplyAdj ⁵	TOTAL
All metered kWh	\$0.15289	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.04431	\$0.02438	\$0.24487
WINTER	Base ¹	BasAdj ²	Trans ³	Supply ⁴	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
All metered kWh	\$0.16583	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.04431	\$0.02438	\$0.25781

^{*} Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases, all other charges will be assessed.

OTHER ENERGY CHARGES: \$ Per kWh

PPPC 6	-\$0.00056
Taxes & fees ⁷	\$0.00160
MHP BTM Capital Project	\$0.00194
CEMA Surcharge ⁸	\$0.00301

MINIMUM CHARGE

Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day

1	Base	= Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges
2	BasAdj	= Adjustments to "Base" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
3	Trans	= Transmission Charges (SCE & California Independent System Operator charges)
4	Supply	= Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if
		any.
5	SupplyAdj	= Adjustments to the "Supply" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
6	PPPC	= Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC
		renewable technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs,
		energy efficiency, solar initiative and the low income payment assistance (CARE) program
7	Taxes &	= Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the
	Fees	Energy Commission Surcharge that has been established by the California Energy Commission.
8	CEMA	A 12-month surcharge to recover the 2019 Winter Storm Catastrophic Event Memorandum Account.

(Continued)

Advice Letter No. 462-E

Decision No.

Decision No.

Issued By

Paul Marconi
Date Filed January 19, 2023

President

Effective February 1, 2023

Resolution No.

Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 3362-E Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 3307-E

Page 1

(I)

(I)

Schedule No. SL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to municipal or public streets, highway and outdoor lighting service supplied from overhead lines where the utility owns and maintains all the equipment.

TERRITORY

Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

Dusk to Dawn Service

Service will be from dusk to daylight controlled by photocells and resulting in approximately 4,165 burning hours per year.

Light Emitting Diode (LED)

All lamps are 47 Watt, 4,800 Lumens, having a 0.52635 kWh energy use per day.

SERVICE CHARGES

\$ per account per day \$0.210

FIXED CHARGES

\$ per day per lamp \$0.40627

ENERGY CHARGES* \$ Per kWh

<u>SUMMER</u>	Base ¹	BasAdj ²	Trans ³	Supply ⁴	SupplyAdj ⁵	TOTAL
All kWh estimated	\$0.37228	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.04162	\$0.02438	\$0.46157
WINTER	Base ¹	BasAdj ²	Trans ³	Supply ⁴	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
All kWh estimated	\$0.37228	\$0.00425	\$0.01904	\$0.04162	\$0.02438	\$0.46157

^{*} Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases, all other charges will be assessed.

OTHER ENERGY CHARGES: \$ Per kWh

PPPC ⁶	-\$0.00056
Taxes & fees ⁷	\$0.00160
MHP BTM Capital Project	\$0.00194
CEMA Surcharge ⁸	\$0.00301

MINIMUM CHARGE

Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day

1	Base	= Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges
2	BasAdj	= Adjustments to "Base" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
3	Trans	= Transmission Charges (SCE & California Independent System Operator charges)
4	Supply	= Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if
		any.
5	SupplyAdj	= Adjustments to the "Supply" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
6	PPPC	= Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC
		renewable technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs,
		energy efficiency, solar initiative and the low income payment assistance (CARE) program
7	Taxes &	= Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the
	Fees	Energy Commission Surcharge that has been established by the California Energy Commission.
8	CEMA	A 12-month surcharge to recover the 2019 Winter Storm Catastrophic Event Memorandum Account.

	(Continued)		
	Issued By		
Advice Letter No. 462-E	Paul Marconi	Date Filed January 19, 2023	
Decision No.	President	Effective February 1, 2023	
		Resolution No	

BEAR VALLEY ELECTRIC SERVICE, INC. (U 913 E)

42020 GARSTIN DR. - P.O. BOX 1547 BIG BEAR LAKE, CALIFORNIA 92315

Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 3363-E Revised Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 3344-E Cancelling

Page 1

Table of Contents

The following tariff sheets contain all effective rates and rules affecting rates and service of the utility, together with information relating thereto:

	.591-E*, 2381-E*, 2382-E*, 1594-E*, 1595-E*, 1596-F -E, 2603-E*, 1604-E*, 1605-E*, 1606-E*, 1611-E*, 16		(T)
	946-W, 2028-E, 2032-E, 2034-E, 2817-E, 2818-E, 24 43-E, 2444-E, 2463-E, 2554-E, 2565-E, 2768-E, 2612 2866-E, 2800-E*, 2863-E, 3134-E, 3091-E, 3092	2-E, 2633-E, 2651-E, 2653-E, 2662-E,	(P)
Rate Schedules:			
No. A-1 General Service		3348-E, 3319-E	(C)
No. A-2 General Service		3349-E, 1838-E	(C)
No. A-3 General Service		3350-E, 1840-E	(C)
No. A-4 General Service- TOU		3351-E, 1842-E, 1843-E	(C)
No. A-5 TOU Primary		3352-E, 3297-E, 1846-E	(C)
No. A-5 TOU Secondary	1.0	3353-E, 3299-E, 1849-E	(C)
No. D Domestic Service - Single-family Acc		3354-E, 3321-E, 3322-E	(C)
No. DE Domestic Service to Company Emp No. DLI Domestic Service - CARE Rate	loyees	3355-E, 3324-E	(C)
		3356-E, 3034-E, 1857-E, 3284-E	(C)
No. DM Domestic Service - Multi-family Ad		3357-E, 3328-E, 3286-E	(C)
No. DMS Domestic Service - Multi-family A No. DO Domestic Service - Other	Accommodation Sub-metered	3358-E, 3359-E, 3331-E	(C)
	1021	3360-E, 3290-E	(C)
No. NEM-L Net Energy Metering- Large No. NEM-S Net Energy Metering- Small		l-E, 1932-W, 1933-E, 1934-E, 1935-E 6-E, 1937-E, 1938-E, 1939-E, 1940-E	
No. GSD General Service Demand – Camp		3361-Е, 1868-Е	(C)
No. SL Street Lighting Service	Oaks	3362-E, 2709-E	(C) (C)
No. SSC Special Service Charges		3241-E, 2711-E	(C)
No. S Standby Standby Service		3068-E, 2160-E, 2161-E	
No. SMO Smart Meter Opt-Out Residential	Service	2445-E	
No. PPC-LI Public Purpose Charge - Low In		3273-E	
No. PPC-OLI Public Purpose Charge - Other		3273-E 3274-E	
No. UF-E Surcharge to Fund PUC Utilities I		2861-E	
No. TOU-EV-1 General Service Time of Use		3334-E, 2606-E	
No. TOU-EV-2 General Service Time of Use		3335-E, 3336-E	
No. TOU-EV-3 General Service Time of Use		3337-E, 3338-E	
No. DGS Distributed Generation Service Pr	0 0	3169-E, 2789-E, 2790-E	
No. DGS NEM-L Distributed Generation Service 11		2833-E, 2834-E, 2835-E	
No. DGS NEM-S Distributed Generation Serv		2836-E, 2837-E, 2838-E	
1.0. 2 35 1.1Em 5 Distributed Schefulon Serv	ter ter zaergy metering omain	2000 E, 2007 E, 2000 E	

		Issued By		
Advice Letter No.	462-E	Paul Marconi	Date Filed	January 19, 2023
Decision No.		President	Effective	February 1, 2023
			Resolution No.	

GOLDEN STATE WATER COMPANY

G.O. 96-B DISTRIBUTION LIST

BEAR VALLEY ELECTRIC SERVICE INC.

Agnes Roberts, Financial Analyst Big Bear City Community Services District agnes.roberts@bbccsd.org Email Only

City Attorney
City of Big Bear Lake
39707 Big Bear Blvd.
P. O. Box 10000
Big Bear Lake, CA 92315

County Counsel County of San Bernardino 385 N. Arrowhead Ave., 2ND Floor San Bernardino, CA 92415-0140

Megan Somogyi Downey Brand LLP 455 Market Street, Suite 1500 San Francisco, CA 94105 MSomogy@DowneyBrand.com

Michael B. Day, Attorney Downey Brand LLP 455 Market Street, Suite 1500 San Francisco, CA 94105 mday@DowneyBrand.com

OPR Communications, Patrick O'Reilly 19319 Jesse Lane, Suite 200 Riverside, CA 92508 poreilly@oprusa.com

City Clerk
City of Big Bear Lake
39707 Big Bear Blvd.
P. O. Box 10000
Big Bear Lake, CA 92315

County Clerk
County of San Bernardino
222 W. Hospitality Lane
San Bernardino, CA 92415

Wade Reeser, VP Operations Big Bear Mountain Resorts P.O. Box 77, 880 Summit Blvd. Big Bear Lake, CA 92315 Wreeser@Mammothresorts.com

Randle Communications
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1950
Sacramento, CA 95814
mgazda@randlecommunications.com

Thomas J, MacBride, Attorney Downey Brand LLP 455 Market Street, Suite 1500 San Francisco, CA 94105 tmacbride@DowneyBrand.com

OPR Communications, Itziar Romo 19319 Jesse Lane, Suite 200 Riverside, CA 92508

ATTACHMENT A

BEAR VALLEY ELECTRIC SERVICE, INC 2022 Supply Adjustment Balancing Account

(See accompanying spreadsheet titled "BVES 2022 Supply Adjustment Balancing Account")